504045446 10/11/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4092107

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HANS A. HANSEN	10/11/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WALTERS GARDENS, INC.
Street Address:	1992 - 96TH AVENUE
Internal Address:	PO BOX 137
City:	ZEELAND
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49464-0137

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14554458

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)772-5803

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 616-772-4697

Email:chf@waltersgardens.comCorrespondent Name:CLARENCE FALSTADAddress Line 1:1992 - 96TH AVENUEAddress Line 2:WALTERS GARDENS INC

Address Line 4: ZEELAND, MICHIGAN 49464-0137

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DIGBC-14.27	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CLARENCE FALSTAD	
SIGNATURE:	/clarence h. falstad/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment Digitalis Berry Canary#page1.tif source=Assignment Digitalis Berry Canary#page2.tif

PATENT 504045446 REEL: 039987 FRAME: 0871

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hans A. Hansen, residing at 3010 Trenton Drive, Zeeland, Michigan 49464, USA, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) has discovered the subject matter of the U.S. Plant Patent Application No. 14/544,458, and given the cultivar name *Digitalis* 'Berry Canary' as disclosed in the United States Plant Patent Application entitled "*DIGITALIS*" HYBRID PLANT NAMED 'BERRY CANARY;" U.S. Application No. 14/544,458.

WHEREAS, Walters Gardens, Inc., a corporation of Michigan, USA, having a place of business at 1992 – 96th Avenue, Zeeland, MI 49464-0137, USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to any invention arising from said plant, and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

WHEREAS, Hans A. Hansen hybridized or discovered the above plant while an employee of the said Assignee, and employment policy requires any discovery made as an employee to be assigned to the employer, Walters Gardens, Inc.;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention arising from the disclosed subject matter in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and to any Letters Patent or Plant Breeders' Rights that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and all subsequently filed applications claiming priority thereon, as well as extensions thereof including full right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent Office

Commissioner for Patents, United States Patent Office Assignment Recordation Branch and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent or Plant Breeders'

Page 1 of 2

Rights when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor regarding said subject matter, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, as well as all subsequently filed applications claiming priority thereon, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for any Patent and Breeders' Rights arising from said disclosed subject matter in the United States and any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, to this and the previous page, I have hereunto set my hand on the date indicated below.

hand on the date indicated below.	
	10 -11-2016
Hans A. Hansen	Date
3010 Trenton Drive	
Zeeland, Michigan 49464	
WITNESS:	
Clar Talley in	18/11/23/6

Date

Address: Walters Gardens, Inc., 1992 96th Avenue, Zeeland, MI 49464

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Name: Clarence Falstad

day of October, 2016

Notary Public, Ottawa County, Michigan; Acting in Ottawa County, Michigan

My Commission Expires on October 23 2019.

Page 2 of 2

STACEL. CAIN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ME
COUNTY OF OTTAWA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ON 23, 2016
ACTING IN COUNTY OF THE 12/2

REEL: 039987 FRAME: 0873

RECORDED: 10/11/2016